DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A12
AAPP | Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
ISSN 1825-1242
Vol. 101, No. S1, A12 (2023)
A MULTIDISCIPLINARY APPROACH BASED ON
THE COOPERATION OF FORENSIC GEOLOGISTS, BOTANISTS,
AND ENGINEERS: COMPUTED AXIAL TOMOGRAPHY APPLIED TO

10.1478/AAPP.101S1A17.
Bull, P. A. and Morgan, R. M. (2005). “Forensic Geoscience: Principles, Techniques and Applications”.
Science and Justice 45(3), 169–170. DOI: 10.1016/S1355-0306(05)71658-0.
Atti Accad. Pelorit. Pericol. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Nat., Vol. 101, No. S1, A12 (2023) [10 pages]
A MULTIDISCIPLINARY APPROACH BASED ON . . . A12-7
Bull, P. A., Morgan, R. M., Dunkerley, S., and Wilson, H. (2004). “Multi-technique comparison of
source and primary transfer soil samples: an experimental investigation by D Croft and K Pye. A
comment.” Science & Justice: Journal of the Forensic Science Society 44(3), 173–6.
Byrd, J. H. and Sutton, L. (2023). “The Use of Forensic Entomology within Clandestine Gravesite
Investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A7. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A7.
Caccianiga, M. and Compostella, C. (2009). “Botanica e zoologia forense”. In: Scienze forensi: teoria
e prassi dell’investigazione scientifica. UTET giuridica, pp. 243–254.
Caccianiga, M., Compostella, C., Caccia, G., and Cattaneo, C. (2021). “Contribution of plant anatomy
to forensic investigation: Tree bark morphology”. Forensic Science International 318, 110598.

Fitzpatrick, R. W. and Donnelly, L. J. (2021). An introduction to forensic soil science and forensic
geology: a synthesis. DOI: 10.1144/SP492-2021-8.
Fitzpatrick, R. W., Raven, M. D., and Forrester, S. T. (2009). “A systematic approach to soil forensics:
criminal case studies involving transference from crime scene to forensic evidence”. Criminal and
environmental soil forensics 105. DOI: 10.1007/978-1-4020-9204-6_8.
Kim, E. S. (2020). “Accident Reconstruction of Damaged Human Body Using MDCT and Computer
Numerical Analysis”. Applied Sciences 10(9), 3059. DOI: 10.3390/app10093059.
Lombardi, G. (1999). “The contribution of forensic geology and other trace evidence analysis to the
investigation of the killing of Italian Prime Minister Aldo Moro.” Journal of forensic sciences
44(3), 634–642. DOI: 10.1520/JFS14523J.
Marra, A. C. (2023). “Taphonomical investigation applied to clandestine graves”. Atti della Accademia
Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A6. DOI:
10.1478/AAPP.101S1A6.
Marra, A. C., Di Silvestro, G., and Somma, R. (2023). “Palaeontology applied to criminal investiga-
tion”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A4. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A4.
McKinley, J. and Ruffell, A. (2007). “Contemporaneous spatial sampling at scenes of crime: advan-
tages and disadvantages”. Forensic Science International 172(2-3), 196–202. DOI: 10.1016/j.
forsciint.2006.09.006.
Morabito, M., Mondello, F., and Somma, R. (2023). “Macrobotanic data implementing Forensic
Geology investigations”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche,
Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A13. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A13.
Morabito, M. and Somma, R. (2023). “The crucial role of Forensic Botany in the solution of judicial
cases”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A11. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A11.
Morgan, R. M. and Bull, P. A. (2007). “The philosophy, nature and practice of forensic sediment
analysis”. Progress in Physical Geography 31(1), 43–58. DOI: 10.1177/0309133307073881.
Murray, R. C. (2004a). Evidence from the earth: forensic geology and criminal investigation.
Atti Accad. Pelorit. Pericol. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Nat., Vol. 101, No. S1, A12 (2023) [10 pages]
A12-8 R. SOMMA
Murray, R. C. (2004b). “Forensic geology: yesterday, today and tomorrow”. Geological Society,
London, Special Publications 232(1), 7–9. DOI: 10.1144/GSL.SP.2004.232.01.02.
Murray, R. C. and Tedrow, J. C. F. (1975). Forensic geology: Earth sciences and criminal investigation.
Rutgers University Press New Brunswick, NJ.
Palenik, S. (1982). “Microscopic trace evidence-the overlooked clue. 1. Schneider, Albert looks at
some string”. Microscope 30(2), 93–100.

Pye, K. (2007). Geological and soil evidence: forensic applications. CRC press.
Ruffell, A. and McKinley, J. (2009). Geoforensics. John Wiley & Sons Ltd.
Ruffell, A. (2010). “Forensic pedology, forensic geology, forensic geoscience, geoforensics and soil
forensics”. Forensic Science International 202(1-3), 9–12. DOI: 10.1016/j.forsciint.2010.03.044.
Ruffell, A. and McKinley, J. (2005). “Forensic geoscience: applications of geology, geomorphology
and geophysics to criminal investigations”. Earth-Science Reviews 69(3-4), 235–247. DOI: 10.
1016/j.earscirev.2004.08.002.
Ruffell, A. and McKinley, J. (2014). “Forensic geomorphology”. Geomorphology 206, 14–22. DOI:
10.1016/j.geomorph.2013.12.020.
Rutty, G. N., Brough, A., Biggs, M. J. P., Robinson, C., Lawes, S. D. A., and Hainsworth, S. V.
(2013). “The role of micro-computed tomography in forensic investigations”. Forensic science
international 225(1-3), 60–66. DOI: 10.1016/j.forsciint.2012.10.030.
Saferstein, R. (2017). Criminalistics: An introduction to forensic science.
Somma, R. (2023a). “The space and time dimensions in the criminal behaviour of lust murderers”.
Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
101(S1), A19. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A19.
Somma, R. (2023b). “Unraveling crimes with geosciences”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A2. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A2.
Somma, R., Altadonna, A., Cucinotta, F., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., Baldino, G., Ventura Spagnolo, E.,
and Sapienza, D. (2023a). “The technologies of Laser Scanning and Structured Blue Light Scanning
applied to criminal investigation: case studies”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti.
Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A15. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A15.
Somma, R., Baldino, G., Altadonna, A., Asmundo, A., Fodale, V., Gualniera P. abd Mondello, C.,
Pennisi, C., Raffaele, M., Salmeri, F., Ventura Spagnolo, E., and Sapienza, D. (2023b). “Education
and training activities in forensic and biomedical sciences: The Laser scanner technology”. Atti
della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali
101(S1), A16. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A16.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Cucinotta, F., Mondello, F., and Morabito, M. (2023c). “Recent advances in
forensic geology and botany for the reconstruction of event dynamics in outdoor crime scenes: a
case study”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 101(S1), A10. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A10.
Atti Accad. Pelorit. Pericol. Cl. Sci. Fis. Mat. Nat., Vol. 101, No. S1, A12 (2023) [10 pages]

A MULTIDISCIPLINARY APPROACH BASED ON . . . A12-9
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2022). “Unraveling Crimes with Geology: As Geological and Geographical
Evidence Related to Clandestine Graves May Assist the Judicial System”. Geosciences 12(9), 339.
DOI: 10.3390/geosciences12090339.
Somma, R. and Costa, N. (2023). “GIS-based RAG-coded search priority scenarios for predictive
maps to prevent future serial serious crimes: the case study of the Florence Monster”. Atti della
Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A18. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A18.
Somma, R. and Maniscalco, R. (2023). “Forensic geology applied to criminal investigation: a case
report”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A9. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A9.
Somma, R., Spoto, S. E., Raffaele, M., and Salmeri, F. (2023d). “Measuring color techniques for
forensic comparative analyses of geological evidence”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei
Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A14. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.
101S1A14.
Somma, R., Sutton, L., and Byrd, J. H. (2023). “Forensic geology applied to the search for homicide
graves”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e
Naturali 101(S1), A5. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A5.
Somma, R. (2022). “Advances in Flipped Classrooms for Teaching and Learning Forensic Geology”.
Education Sciences 12(6), 403. DOI: 10.3390/educsci12060403.
Somma, R., Cascio, M., Silvestro, M., and Torre, E. (2018). “A GIS-based quantitative approach
for the search of clandestine graves, Italy”. Journal of forensic sciences 63(3), 882–898. DOI:
10.1111/1556-4029.13677.
Souadih, K., Belaid, A., Ben Salem, D., and Conze, P.-H. (2020). “Automatic forensic identifica-
tion using 3D sphenoid sinus segmentation and deep characterization”. Medical & Biological
Engineering & Computing 58, 291–306. DOI: 10.1007/s11517-019-02050-6.
Spoto, S. E. (2023). “Illicit trafficking of diamonds: new frontiers”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana
dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A3. DOI: 10.1478/
AAPP.101S1A3.
Spoto, S. E., Barone, S., and Somma, R. (2023). “An introduction to forensic geosciences”. Atti della
Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1),
A1. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.101S1A1.
Spoto, S. E., Somma, R., and Crea, F. (2021). “Using a forensic-based learning approach to teach
geochemistry”. Atti della Accademia Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matem-
atiche e Naturali 99(S1), A31. DOI: 10.1478/AAPP.99S1A31.
Tagliabue, G., Masseroli, A., Mattia, M., Sala, C., Belgiovine, E., Capuzzo, D., Galimberti, P.,
Slavazzi, F., Cattaneo, C., and Trombino, L. (2023a). “Thanatogenic Anthrosols: a geoforensic
approach to the exploration of the Sepolcreto of the Ca’ Granda (Milan)”. Atti della Accademia
Peloritana dei Pericolanti. Classe di Scienze Fisiche, Matematiche e Naturali 101(S1), A8. DOI: